## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pac-Van, Inc.		11/30/2011	CORPORATION: INDIANA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC Bank
Street Address:	Three PNC Plaza
Internal Address:	225 Fifth Avenue
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15222
Entity Type:	UNINC. ASSOCIATION: PENNSYLVANIA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85446402	PAC-VAN EXPECT MORE. WE'LL DELIVER.

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)394-2555 Phone: 412-394-7711

Email: cmeshanko@thorpreed.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thorp Reed & Armstrong, LLP

Address Line 1: One Oxford Centre

Address Line 2: 301 Grant Street, 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-1425

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	016613.103667
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul D. Bangor, Jr.
Signature:	/Paul D. Bangor, Jr./

900209675 REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0260

85446402

CH \$40,00

Date:	12/15/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=111215_1#page1.tif source=111215_1#page2.tif source=111215_1#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0261

## NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST U.S. TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Pac-Van, Inc., an Indiana corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using the United States trademarks listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks are registered in or subject to the trademark applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with a certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2010, by and among the Grantor and the other Borrowers (as defined therein) party thereto, GFN North America Corp., a Delaware corporation ("GFN") and the other Guarantors (as defined therein) party thereto, PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC Bank") and various other financial institutions from time to time party thereto (PNC Bank and such other financial institutions are each a "Lender" and collectively, the "Lenders"), Pac-Van Asset Trust, a Delaware statutory trust and PNC Bank, as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor and GFN have entered into that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, effective as of July 16, 2010, in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders), a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in, all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the registrations or applications for registration thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any royalties, claims for infringement and proceeds of sale or other disposition thereof (the "Trademark Collateral") to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Grantor does hereby confirm its grant to the Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders) of a mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Trademark Collateral to secure prompt payment and performance of the Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that (i) the rights and remedies of the Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders) with respect to the assignment of, mortgage on, pledge of and security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth in this Notice and (ii) in accordance with Paragraph 7 of the Security Agreement, the Agent is authorized as the Grantor's attorney in fact to modify the Security Agreement by amending Schedule B thereof to include any future Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), and Schedule B is hereby deemed modified to include the Trademarks.

The Agent's address is Three PNC Plaza, 225 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

{01306948}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0262

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Notice to be duly executed the 3011 day of November, 2011.

**GRANTOR:** 

WITNESS:

Pac-Van, Inc.

) ......

Christopher A. Wilson

Title: Secretary

(01306948)

## Schedule A

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date
PAC-VAN EXPECT MORE. WE'LL DELIVER.	85446402	October 13, 2011

{01306948}

TRADEMARK REEL: 004680 FRAME: 0264

**RECORDED: 12/15/2011**